

DELHI ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION Viniyamak Bhawan, C-Block, Shivalik, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi-110 017. Website: <u>www.derc.gov.in</u>, Telefax: 26673608

PUBLIC NOTICE

To provide comments/ suggestions/objections on Draft Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Supply Code and Performance Standards) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2017 and Draft Schedule of Charges and the Procedure (Second Amendment) Order, 2017

The Commission has received several references from the stakeholders regarding implementation of the provisions of Draft Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Supply Code and Performance Standards) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2017. On analysis of representations, it has been observed that more clarity is required in the provisions relating to testing of suspected tempered meter, definition of energy charge and system of supply, whereas provisions of clause pertaining to earth leakage protection may require a relaxation for ease of getting connection.

Therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by Regulation 87 and Regulation 84 of the Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Supply Code and Performance Standards) Regulations, 2017, the Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby proposes to amend Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Supply Code and Performance Standards) Regulations, 2017 and Schedule of Charges and the Procedure Order dated 31.8.2017.

The Draft Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Supply Code and Performance Standards) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2017 and draft Schedule of Charges and the Procedure (Second Amendment) Order, 2017 are available on the website of the Commission i.e. <u>www.derc.gov.in</u>.

Stakeholders are requested to forward their suggestions/comments/objections on the Draft Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Supply Code and Performance Standards) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2017 and draft Schedule of Charges and the Procedure (Second Amendment) Order, 2017 to the Commission, latest by 26/12/2017. The comments/suggestions/objections may be forwarded to Secretary, DERC either by post or through email to secyderc@nic.in.

(Surendra Edupghanti) Secretary, DERC